MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 230

Chapter 230.

An Act to amend Section eighty-two of Chapter eighty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to limitation of Personal Actions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Clause 4, sec. 82, ch. 81, R. S., amended.

Clause four of section eighty-two of chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes is amended by inserting in the first line after the word "actions" the words of account, so that said clause as amended, shall read as follows:

Actions must be commenced within six years.

'IV. Actions of account, of assumpsit or upon the case, founded on any contract or liability, express or implied.'

Approved March 17, 1893.

Chapter 231.

An Act to amend sections eleven, fifteen, twenty-one and twenty-two of chapter fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to steamboat inspection service in Inland Waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 11 [ch. 52, R. S.,], amended. SECT. 1. Amend section eleven by striking out the words "all steamboats carrying passengers" in the first line, and substituting therefor 'all vessels propelled by steam.'

Sec. 15, amended.

SECT. 2. Amend section fifteen by striking out the last paragraph of this section, and substituting therefor 'every such vessel shall carry such number of buckets and axes for use in case of fire as the inspectors shall consider necessary.'

Sec. 21, amended.

SECT. 3. Amend section twenty-one by inserting the word 'collision' before the word "fire" in the eleventh line.

Sec. 22, amended. SECT. 4. Amend section twenty-two by inserting the word 'collision' before the word 'explosion' in the first line.

Approved March 17, 1893.